

No. 15-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS M. SÁNCHEZ VALLE AND
JAIME GÓMEZ VÁZQUEZ,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
CHRISTINA DUFFY PONSÁ AND SAM ERMÁN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY Y. WU
HANNAH E. SHEARER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Fred.Rowley@mto.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN TERRITORIES THAT BECAME STATES, IT WAS ADMISSION TO STATEHOOD, RATHER THAN CREATION OF A CONSTITUTION, THAT BROUGHT SEPARATE SOVEREIGNTY.....	4
II. CONGRESS HAS CONSISTENTLY DISTINGUISHED BETWEEN ITS DELEGATION OF EXTENSIVE AUTONOMY TO TERRITORIES AND ITS ADMISSION OF TERRITORIES INTO STATEHOOD.	11
A. Congress’s Approval of the Puerto Rico Constitution Is Not Analogous to the Admission of Territories into Sovereign Statehood.....	12
B. Congress’s Grant of Extensive Autonomy to Territories Was Not a Congressional Grant of Sovereignty.....	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. 511 (1828)	16
<i>Avery v. Midland County, Tex.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	2
<i>Clinton v. Englebrecht</i> , 80 U.S. 434 (1871)	20
<i>Cowell v. Colorado Springs Co.</i> , 100 U.S. 55 (1879)	16
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	15
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	16
<i>De Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	16, 17, 18
<i>Figueroa v. Puerto Rico</i> , 232 F.2d 615 (1st Cir. 1956).....	21
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879)	16, 17, 18
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	16
<i>Hornbuckle v. Toombs</i> , 85 U.S. 648 (1873)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Rodríguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. 526 (1840)	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	12

STATE CASES

<i>In re Murphy</i> , 40 P. 398 (Wyo. 1895).....	17
---	----

U.S. TERRITORY CASES

<i>People of Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , P.R. Offic. Trans. (Mar. 20, 2015).....	4
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

SESSION LAWS

An Act . . . to establish a territorial Government for New Mexico,
ch. 49, 9 Stat. 446 (1850)..... 8

An Act for the Admission of the State of California into the Union,
ch. 50, § 3, 9 Stat. 452 (1850) 19

An Act for the Admission of the State of Louisiana into the Union, and to extend the laws of the United States to the said State,
ch. 50, 2 Stat. 701 (1812)..... 13, 14

An Act to Establish a Territorial Government for Utah,
ch. 51, 9 Stat. 453 (1850)..... 10

An Act to provide for the admission of the State of Idaho into the Union,
ch. 656, 26 Stat. 215 (1890)..... 14

Colorado Organic Act,
ch. 59, 212 Stat. 172 (1861)..... 7

District of Columbia Home Rule Act,
Pub. L. No. 93–198, 87 Stat. 774
(1973) 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Resolution for Admitting the State of Indiana into the Union,</i> 3 Stat. 399 (1816)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 3, cl. 3.....	3
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	16
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 15 (1st Sess. 1886)	9
TREATIES	
Treaty of Peace between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain, Spain-U.S., Apr. 11, 1899, 30 Stat. 1754.....	12
Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Limits and Settlement between the United States of America and the Mexican Republic, Mex.-U.S., May 30, 1848, 9 Stat. 922.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Burnett [Ponsa], Christina Duffy, <i>Untied States: American Expansion and Territorial Deannexation</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 797 (2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cleveland, Sarah H., <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 U. Texas L. Rev. 1 (2002)	16
<i>Constitution for the State of Arizona, as Adopted by the Constitutional Convention, Friday, October 2d, 1891, and Address to the People of the Territory</i> 7 (1891).....	7
<i>Constitution of the State of New Mexico, 1850</i> , at 13 (1965)	8
Crawley, Peter, <i>The Constitution of the State Deseret</i> , 29:4 BYU Studies 7 (1989).....	9, 10
Eblen, Jack Ericson, <i>The First and Second United States Empires: Governors and Territorial Government, 1784-1912</i> (1968)	15, 16, 17, 19
Farrand, Max, <i>The Legislation of Congress for the Government of the Organized Territories of the United States</i> (1896)	7, 10, 16
Fehrenbacher, Don E., <i>The Dred Scott Case: Its Significance in American Law and Politics</i> (1978).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Garry, Patrick M., and Spurlin, Candice, <i>History of the 1889 South Dakota Constitution</i> , 59 S.D. L. Rev. 14 (2014).....	9
Grodin, Joseph R., Massey, Calvin R., and Cunningham, Richard B., <i>The California State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> 8–9 (1993).....	19
Leibowitz, Arnold H., <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of U.S. Territorial Relations</i> pt. II (1989).....	2
Madison, James H., <i>The Indiana Way: A State History</i> 54 (1986).....	19
McLauchlan, William P., <i>The Indiana State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> 4 (1996).....	19
Oesterle, Daniel A., & Collins, Richard B., <i>The Colorado State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> 2–6 (2002).....	7
Prucha, Francis Paul, <i>The Great Father</i> (1986).....	2
Smith, Chuck, <i>The New Mexico State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> 4 (1996).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Smurr, John Welling, <i>Territorial Constitutions: A Legal History of the Frontier Governments Erected By Congress in the American West, 1790-1900</i> (1960)	15, 16, 17
<i>South Dakota Constitution of 1883, Printed in Dakota Constitutional Convention, Held at Sioux Falls, September 1885</i> vol. I (1907).....	8, 9
<i>The Uniting States: The Story of Statehood for the Fifty United States</i> vols. 1-3 (Benjamin F. Shearer ed., 2004).....	5, passim
Trías Monge, José, <i>Puerto Rico: The Trials of the Oldest Colony in the World</i> 119 (1997)	2
White, Jean Bickmore, <i>The Utah State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> 2-3 (2002)	9
